ZMM2V4 THRU ZMM75
FEATURE
MAXIMUM RATINGS AND ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Silicon Epitaxial Planar Zener Diodes
In MiniMELF case especially for automatic insertion.
These diodes are also available
the type designation BZX55C...
in DO-35 case with
Absolute Maximum Ratings (Ta = 25 OC)
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Power Dissipation  Ptot 500 1) mW
Junction Temperature Tj 175 OC
Storage Temperature Range Tstg - 55 to + 175 OC
1) Valid provided that electrodes are kept at ambient temperature
Characteristics at Ta = 25 OC
Parameter Symbol Max. Unit
  Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient Air RθJA 0.3 1) K/mW
Forward Voltage
at IF = 100 mA
VF 1 V
1) Valid provided that electrodes are kept at ambient temperature
0.146(3.7)
0.130(3.3)
0.063(1.6)
0.055(1.4)
0.020(0.5)
0.012(0.3)
0.020(0.5)
0.012(0.3)
LL-34
Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)
JS
MI
CR
O
Se
mi
co
nd
uc
to
r
www.jsmsemi.com 第1/8页
Type
Number
Nominal Zener
Voltage
(Note 1)
Zener
Voltage
Range
Maximum
Zener
Impedance
Maximum Zener
Impedance
Maximum
Leakage Current @ VR Temperature
Coefficient
VZ @ IZT VZ @ IZT ZZT @ IZT ZZK @ IZK
IR@
TJ = 25°C
IR@
TJ = 150°C
VR
(V) (mA) (V) (�) (�) (mA) (µA) (µA) (V) (%/K)
ZMM2V4 2.4 5.0 2.28 to 2.56 85 600 1.0 50 100 1.0 -0.09 to -0.06
ZMM2V7 2.7 5.0 2.5 to 2.9 85 600 1.0 10 50 1.0 -0.09 to -0.06
ZMM3V0 3.0 5.0 2.8 to 3.2 90 600 1.0 4.0 40 1.0 -0.08 to -0.05
ZMM3V3 3.3 5.0 3.1 to 3.5 90 600 1.0 2.0 40 1.0 -0.08 to -0.05
ZMM3V6 3.6 5.0 3.4 to 3.8 90 600 1.0 2.0 40 1.0 -0.08 to -0.05
ZMM3V9 3.9 5.0 3.7 to 4.1 90 600 1.0 2.0 40 1.0 -0.08 to -0.05
ZMM4V3 4.3 5.0 4.0 to 4.6 90 600 1.0 1.0 20 1.0 -0.06 to -0.03
ZMM4V7 4.7 5.0 4.4 to 5.0 80 600 1.0 0.5 10 1.0 -0.05 to +0.02
ZMM5V1 5.1 5.0 4.8 to 5.4 60 550 1.0 0.1 2.0 1.0 -0.02 to +0.02
ZMM5V6 5.6 5.0 5.2 to 6.0 40 450 1.0 0.1 2.0 1.0 -0.05 to +0.05
ZMM6V2 6.2 5.0 5.8 to 6.6 10 200 1.0 0.1 2.0 2.0 0.03 to 0.06
ZMM6V8 6.8 5.0 6.4 to 7.2 8.0 150 1.0 0.1 2.0 3.0 0.03 to 0.07
ZMM7V5 7.5 5.0 7.0 to 7.9 7.0 50 1.0 0.1 2.0 5.0 0.03 to 0.07
ZMM8V2 8.2 5.0 7.7 to 8.7 7.0 50 1.0 0.1 2.0 6.2 0.03 to 0.08
ZMM9V1 9.1 5.0 8.5 to 9.6 10 50 1.0 0.1 2.0 6.8 0.03 to 0.09
ZMM10 10 5.0 9.4 to 10.6 15 70 1.0 0.1 2.0 7.5 0.03 to 0.10
ZMM11 11 5.0 10.4 to 11.6 20 70 1.0 0.1 2.0 8.2 0.03 to 0.11
ZMM12 12 5.0 11.4 to 12.7 20 90 1.0 0.1 2.0 9.1 0.03 to 0.11
ZMM13 13 5.0 12.4 to 14.1 26 110 1.0 0.1 2.0 10 0.03 to 0.11